unchanged compared to September 2023 but up from 1.5x at the
end of the 2023/24 financial year.

Outlook 2024/25
The strong market reception of the new Infinio and Sphere Infinio
platforms provides a solid foundation for a substantial acceleration
in sales growth in the second half, despite a slower-than-expected
hearing care market. Sonova has initiated targeted cost initiatives,
which are expected to drive profitability for the remainder of the
financial year and going forward. Coupled with a stronger sales
momentum, significantly lower launch costs, and higher ASPs,
profitability is expected to grow strongly in the second half. For the
2024/25 financial year, Sonova therefore continues to expect to see
a year-on-year growth of 6%–9% in consolidated sales, and of 7%–11%
in adjusted EBITA, both measured at constant exchange rates.

Sonova Semi-Annual Report 2024/258

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

April 1 to September 30, CHF million 2024

Income
statement

as reported

Acquisition
related

amortization

Income
statement

EBITA
separation

Restructuring
costs

Transaction
and

integration
costs

Income
statement

adjusted

Sales  1,833.2  1,833.2  1,833.2

Cost of sales  (521.6)  (521.6)  6.8  (514.7)

Gross profit  1,311.7  1,311.7  6.8  1,318.5

Research and development  (114.1)  0.8  (113.4)  (113.4)

Sales and marketing  (725.8)  28.0  (697.8)  1.0  (0.0)  (696.8)

General and administration  (192.5)  (192.5)  6.3  3.1  (183.2)

Other income/(expenses), net  (0.0)  (0.0)  (0.0)

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization
(EBITA)1)  307.9  14.2  3.1  325.2

Acquisition-related amortization  (28.8)  (28.8)  (28.8)

Operating profit (EBIT)2)  279.2  279.2  14.2  3.1  296.4

Basic earnings per share (CHF)  3.50  3.50  0.19  0.04  3.74

April 1 to September 30, CHF million 2023

Income
statement

as reported

Acquisition
related

amortization

Income
statement

EBITA
separation

Restructuring
costs

Transaction
and

integration
costs

Income
statement

adjusted

Sales  1,753.0  1,753.0  1,753.0

Cost of sales  (501.3)  (501.3)  3.6  (497.8)

Gross profit  1,251.6  1,251.6  3.6  1,255.2

Research and development  (117.8)  0.8  (117.0)  1.5  (115.6)

Sales and marketing  (658.5)  27.0  (631.5)  2.8  3.4  (625.3)

General and administration  (169.3)  (169.3)  2.4  3.1  (163.8)

Other income/(expenses), net  (0.5)  (0.5)  (0.5)

Operating profit before acquisition-related amortization
(EBITA)1)  333.3  10.2  6.5  350.0

Acquisition-related amortization  (27.8)  (27.8)  (27.8)

Operating profit (EBIT)2)  305.6  305.6  10.2  6.5  322.3

Basic earnings per share (CHF)  4.11  4.11  0.15  0.09  4.34

1)	 �Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
2)	 �Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).

Sonova Semi-Annual Report 2024/25 9

Key figures

April 1 to September 30, in CHF million unless otherwise specified

2024

2023

Sales 1,833.2 1,753.0

change compared to previous year (%) 4.6 (5.1)

Gross profit 1,311.7 1,251.6

in % of sales 71.5 71.4

Gross profit (adjusted)1) 1,318.5 1,255.2